independent of and not connected with the Company and its connected persons and not a connected

person of the Company; and (ii) none of the Placees has become a substantial Shareholder (as defined

under the GEM Listing Rules) upon completion of the Placing.

THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND THE PLACING BECOMING UNCONDITIONAL

All conditions with respect to the Rights Issue and the Placing set out in the Prospectus have been

fulfilled and the Rights Issue and the Placing became unconditional at 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 15

December 2020. The gross proceeds and the net proceeds (after deducting expenses) raised from the

Rights Issue (including the Placing) are approximately HK$31.36 million and approximately HK$29.93

million, respectively.

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF
THE COMPANY

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all reasonable enquiries,

the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the completion of the Rights

Issue is set out below:

 3

Shareholders
Immediately before completion

of the Rights Issue
Immediately after completion

of Rights Issue
Number of

Shares Approx.%
Number of

Shares Approx.%

ChaoShang 8,575,200 16.41 25,725,600 16.41

Time Vanguard Holdings Limited 5,000,000 9.57 5,000,000 3.19

Underwriter – – – –

Placees – – 36,418,924 23.23

Other public Shareholders 38,684,800 74.02 89,635,476 57.17

Total: 52,260,000 100.00 156,780,000 100.00

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES AND COMMENCEMENT OF
DEALINGS IN THE RIGHTS SHARES

It is expected that the share certificates for the Rights Shares in respect of the valid acceptance of the

Rights Shares under the PAL and the Placing Shares will be despatched to those entitled thereto by

ordinary post to their respective registered address at their own risk on Tuesday, 29 December 2020.

Dealings in the fully-paid Rights Shares and the Placing Shares are expected to commence on the Stock

Exchange at 9:00 a.m. on Wednesday, 30 December 2020.

By order of the Board

Royal Century Resources Holdings Limited